



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019 and CM APPLs. 48379/2019, 53842/2019, 11041/2024, 12666/2024, 13270/2024, 13271/2024 & 13272/2024

**SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.** Petitioners

Through: Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Mr. Manoj Joshi
and Ms. Shikah John, Advs.
Mr. Ramchander Dalal, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC (Civil) along
with Me. Devansh Solanki, Adv. for
GNCTD.
Mr. Ankit Verma, GP for UOI
(through v/c)
Ms. Madhurima Mridual, Mr. Hitein
Sharma, Mr. Dhruv Arora and Mr.
Harsh Dahiya, Advs. for R-7.
Mr. Ram Chander Dalal, Adv. for
applicants.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

ORDER

%

04.03.2024

CM APPLs.12666/2024, 13270/2024, 13271/2024

1. Respective counsel for the parties have been heard at some length.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant in CM APPL.12666/2024 submits that there has been abject disregard of the order dated 27.09.2023 passed by this court inasmuch as the observer appointed by this court has not taken the requisite steps to ensure that the upcoming elections of the petitioner are



conducted in a free and fair manner, and there are serious objections with respect to the electoral roll.

3. It is submitted that the directions contained in para-5 of the order dated 27.09.2023 have also not been complied with.

4. In response, learned counsel for the petitioner draws attention to the documents filed by the petitioner *vide* diary no.53915 which encloses a letter dated 21.02.2024 from the observer, setting out the steps taken by him.

5. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that a copy of the said documents be supplied to the applicant. Let the same be supplied during the course of the day.

6. List on 06.03.2024 in the category of ‘supplementary matters’.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 4, 2024/cl