



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019

**SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS. Petitioners**

Through: Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh and Mr.
Tanishq Tyagi, Advs. for petitioner
No.1.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC along with
Mr. Devansh Solanki and Ms. Aditi
Kapoor, Advs. for R-1/GNCTD.
Mr. Hirein Sharma and Mr. Harsh
Dahiya, Advs. for R-6 and R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **31.05.2024**

**CM APPL. 34243/2024 (on behalf of the petitioner seeking permission to
convene annual general body meeting)**

1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner no.1 society seeks the permission to convene an annual general body meeting of the society.
2. Learned counsels of intervener as also the respondent nos.5 and 6 have no objection in case the petitioner no.1 society convenes the annual general body meeting before conducting the elections.
3. In view of the statement made before the Court, the application is allowed and the petitioner no.1 society is permitted to convene the general body meeting as prayed.
4. The application stands disposed of.

MAY 31, 2024/r

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J