



\$~27 & 28

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019, CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 13270/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13271/2024, CM APPL. 13272/2024, CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024, CM APPL. 43260/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND  
ORS. ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Advocate.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS. ....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nakra, ASC with Mr. Devansh Solanki, Mr. Umang Aditya Singh, Advocates.

Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal, Ms. Sweta Kadyan, Mr. Karan Mann, Advocates for Intervenors.  
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Mr. Hirein Sharma, Mr. Amit Chaudhary, Advocates for R-6 and R-7.

28

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019, CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295/2024, CM APPL. 13296/2024, CM APPL. 13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY  
AND ORS .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Advocate.

versus



GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal, Ms. Sweta Kadyan, Mr. Karan Mann, Advocates for Intervenors.  
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Mr. Hirein Sharma, Mr. Amit Chaudhary, Advocates for R-6 and R-7.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

% **07.08.2024**

1. In pursuance of the last order, the Observer has submitted a report. Let the same be kept in the digital record of the Court. Copy of the Observer's Report dated 06.06.2024 be furnished to all appearing parties.
2. Learned counsel who appears for the petitioner submits that certain information has been sought by the Observer from the petitioner society. He, therefore, prays for five days time to furnish the relevant information. Let the same be furnished within five days to the Observer. Let the Observer to analyse the same and to submit a further report.
3. Let this matter be called out on 10.09.2024.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**AUGUST 7, 2024/KG**