



\$~22 & 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019, CM APPLs. 48379/2019, 53842/2019, 11041/2024, 12666/2024, 13270/2024, 13271/2024, 13272/2024, 22836/2024, 40898/2024, 43158/2024, 43167/2024 & 43260/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr.T.Singhdev and Ms.Anum
Hussain, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms.Mehak Nakra, ASC for GNCTD
with Ms.Gunjan Suyal, Adv.
Mr.Ramchander Dalal, Adv.
Mr.N.S.Dalal, Ms.Nidhi Dalal and
Mr.Alok Kumar, Advs for
intervenors.
Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Mr.Harsh Dahiya
and Mr.Rajveev Khatana, Advs for
R-6 & 7.
Mr.Vaibhav Singh and Mr.Aniket
Tomar, Advs for intervenors.

23

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019, CM APPLs. 49844/2019, 13295/2024,
13296/2024 & 13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS
.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.T.Singhdev and Ms.Anum
Hussain, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.N.S.Dalal, Ms.Nidhi Dalal and



Mr.Alok Kumar, Advs for
intervenors.
Mr.Ramchander Dalal, Adv.
Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Mr.Harsh Dahiya
and Mr.Rajveev Khatana, Advs for
R-6 & 7.
Mr.Vaibhav Singh and Mr.Aniket
Tomar, Advs for intervenors.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

10.09.2024

1. Having heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, the Court is of the considered opinion that the voter list must contain the full details of the concerned voters.
2. The parties, thereafter, agree on the aforesaid aspect and in view thereof, the Court requests *Mr.Kaushik*, learned observer to place on record a voter list by 11.09.2024 excluding the names of concerned voters who have furnished incomplete details.
3. Let the same be done.
4. After perusal of the said voter list, the Court would consider passing directions for the expeditious conduction of the elections in question.
5. List on 12.09.2024.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2024/MJ