



\$~51 & 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019, CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13270-72/2024, CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024 and CM APPL. 43260/2024

**SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.**Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ardhendu Mauli Kumar Prasad,
Sr. Adv. with Mr. T. Singh Deo, Mr.
Devesh Pratap Singh, Mr. Sanjay
Tyagi, Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Ms. Shilpi
S. Swain and Mr. Md. Faizan Danish,
Advts.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC, GNCTD
with Ms. Gunjan Suyal, Adv.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh
Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana and
Mr. Hirein Sharma, Advts. for R-6 and
7.
Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Ms.
Rachana Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar and
Mr. Kunal Narwal, Advts. for
applicants.

52

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019, CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295/2024, CM APPL. 13296/2024, CM APPL. 13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS
.....Petitioners



Through: Mr. Ardhendu Mauli Kumar Prasad,
Sr. Adv. with Mr. T. Singh Deo, Mr.
Devesh Pratap Singh, Mr. Sanjay
Tyagi, Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Ms. Shilpi
S. Swain and Mr. Md. Faizan Danish,
Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh
Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana and
Mr. Hirein Sharma, Advs. for R-6 and
7.
Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Ms.
Rachana Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar and
Mr. Kunal Narwal, Advs. for
applicants.
Mr. N. P. Kaushik, Observer.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

12.09.2024

1. Mr. N. P. Kaushik, Observer, has presented an observer report dated 11.09.2024, wherein, it is indicated that the total entries in the electoral role of SMES Election, 2024 is 9549.
2. However, after striking through the entries of the categories as mentioned below, the total number of eligible voters' stands reduced to 7292.
 - a. Dead voters,
 - b. Voters rendered in-eligible due to underage,



- c. Ineligible voters due to disqualification,
 - d. Ineligible to vote in 2024 election in terms of Hon'ble Delhi High Court's order dated 22.07.2024,
 - e. Entries which stand cancelled/terminated/resigned,
 - f. Duplicate entries,
 - g. Entries where details of the member is not available,
 - h. Entries where the name of the father/ spouse of the member is not available/missing,
 - i. Names of members whose name is repeated under both heads of list of life members and list of patrons, which now shall be read only in the list of patrons.
3. The report of the Observer is taken on record and a copy thereof has been supplied to learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.
4. In view of the report submitted, Mr. N. P. Kaushik is now requested to place on record an exclusive list of voters eligible for the SMES Election, 2024.
5. Let the same be done by tomorrow i.e. 13.09.2024.
6. List this matter for further consideration on 17.09.2024.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/p