



\$~94 & 95

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019, CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13270/2024, CM APPL. 13271/2024, CM APPL. 13272/2024 CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024, CM APPL. 43260/2024
SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ardhendu Mauli Kumar Prasad,
Sr. Advocate with Mr. Devesh Pratap
Singh, Mr. Rahul, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Singh for Intervener.
Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC for GNCTD.
Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dala, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal,
Advs.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh
Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Mr.
Hirein Sharma, Advs for R-6 & 7.
Mr. Ram Chander Dalal, Adv.

95

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019, CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295/2024, CM APPL. 13296/2024, CM APPL. 13297/2024
SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ardhendu Mauli Kumar Prasad,
Sr. Advocate with Mr. Devesh Pratap
Singh, Mr. Rahul, Advs.

versus



GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Singh for Intervener.
Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC for GNCTD.
Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dala, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal,
Advs.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Mr. Harsh
Dahiya, Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Mr.
Hirein Sharma, Advs for R-6 & 7.
Mr. Ram Chander Dalal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

17.09.2024

1. In pursuance to the order passed by this Court on 12.09.2024, the learned observer has placed on record a list of valid life members from serial no. 1 to 7304 and a list of patrons from serial no. 7305 to 7379.
2. Learned counsel who appears for private respondent no. 6 to 7 and impleadment applicant has various objections with respect to the aforesaid list of members.
3. According to them, earlier the number of valid members was shown to be 7292, however, in the present list the number is 7379. Moreover, some of the expired members are also included in the said list. They also submit that in view of the report dated 06.08.2024, 1303 members were to be deleted and according to them, as a matter of fact, only 737 members have been deleted. In addition, learned counsel who appears for one of the impleadment applicant also points out certain inconsistencies.
4. The Court at this stage is not inclined to adjudicate all the aforesaid



aspects, however, as a last indulgence directs the respondent no. 6, 7 and the impleadment applicant to raise their objections in writing before the learned observer within two days. The learned observer is requested to take a necessary decision in view of the objections so raised and to furnish his comments by Friday.

5. Let the matter be called out on 24.09.2024.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J
SEPTEMBER 17, 2024/KG