



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11799/2019**

**SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND  
ORS. ....Petitioners**

Through: Mr. Devesh Pratap, Advocate.

Versus

**GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal, Mr. Karan Mann and Mr. Kunal Narwal, Advocates for applicants in CM APPL. 22836/2024.

Ms. Mehak Nakra, ASC with Ms. Gunjan Suyal and Mr. Aditya Goyal, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Amit Chaudhary and Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Advocates for applicant in CM APPL. 4085/2025

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER  
27.01.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 4085/2025**

1. This application is yet another attempt to stall the upcoming elections of the Petitioner Society in respect of which a detailed order was passed by this Court on 08.01.2025, with the consent of the parties. From the said date, repeated applications are being filed by one or the other aspiring candidate in an attempt that the elections do not take place. One such application was withdrawn by the applicant on 14.01.2025.
2. It is not possible for this Court to shift the election schedule for the convenience of each aspiring candidate as this would be an unending



process. There is no merit in the application and the same is accordingly dismissed.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**JANUARY 27, 2025/shivam/jg**