



\$~26 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019, CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13270/2024, CM APPL. 13271/2024, CM APPL. 13272/2024, CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024, CM APPL. 43260/2024, CM APPL. 56200/2024 & CM APPL. 71328/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, panel counsel
(civil) GNCTD

Mob: 8383031929

Email: gvaishaliadv@gmail.com

Mr. Saurabh Seth, Ms. Neelampreet
Kaur, Mr. Manas Arora and Mr.
Abhiroop Rathore, Advs, for
Intervener

27

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019, CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295/2024, CM APPL. 13296/2024 & CM APPL. 13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS.

....Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Saurabh Seth, Ms. Neelampreet
Kaur, Mr. Manas Arora and Mr.
Abhiroop Rathore, Advs, for



Intervener

28

+ W.P.(C) 3220/2025, CM APPL. 15020/2025, CM APPL. 18085/2025,
CM APPL. 32422/2025, CM APPL. 32427/2025 & CM APPL.
32482/2025

NARESH CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Seth, Ms. Neelampreet
Kaur, Mr. Manas Arora and Mr.
Abhiroop Rathore, Advs.

versus

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, panel counsel
(civil) GNCTD
Mob: 8383031929
Email: gvaishaliadv@gmail.com
Mr. Manu Mishra and Ms. Garima
Saxena, Advs . for R-3
Mob: 8561816983
Email: saxenagarima312@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

30.07.2025

1. Let pleadings be completed in the pending applications.
2. Re-notify on 01st September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 30, 2025/SK