



\$~24 to 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019 & CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13270/2024, CM APPL. 13271/2024, CM APPL. 13272/2024, CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024, CM APPL. 43260/2024, CM APPL. 56200/2024, CM APPL. 71328/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) AND
ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Karan Mann, Advocate
(M:9818865894)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel-
GNCTD (M:8383031929)

Mr. Saurabh Seth, Mr. Manas Arora,
Ms. Neelampreet Kaur, Mr. Abhiroop
Rathore, Mr. Tapojit Sarkar, Advs.
for Intervener

Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal,
Advocates for applicants
(M:7082348017)

25

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019 & CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295/2024, CM APPL. 13296/2024, CM APPL. 13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ORS.

....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Karan Mann, Advocate
(M:9818865894)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

....Respondents



26

+

W.P.(C) 3220/2025 & CM APPL. 15020/2025, CM APPL. 18085/2025, CM APPL. 32422/2025, CM APPL. 32427/2025, CM APPL. 32482/2025

NARESH CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Seth, Mr. Manas Arora,
Ms. Neelampreet Kaur, Mr. Abhiroop
Rathore, Mr. Tapojit Sarkar, Advs.
Advocates
(Email:mail@saurabhseth.com)

versus

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Karan Mann, Advocate
(M:9818865894)
Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal,
Advocates for R-5 to 25
(M:7082348017)
Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel-
GNCTD (M:8383031929)
Mr. D. P. Singh, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Manu Mishra, Advocate for R-3
(through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA



ORDER
01.09.2025

%

1. Pleadings in the matter are yet not complete.
2. Accordingly, parties are directed to file their counter affidavits within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents in *W.P.(C) 3220/2025* submits that he may be granted time to file rejoinder to the reply in *CM APPL. 32422/2025*.
4. Let rejoinder be filed, within a period of four weeks.
5. Re-notify on 12th January, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/au