



\$~17

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 11799/2019 & CM APPL. 48379/2019, CM APPL. 53842/2019, CM APPL. 11041/2024, CM APPL. 12666/2024, CM APPL. 13270-13272/2024, CM APPL. 22836/2024, CM APPL. 40898/2024, CM APPL. 43158/2024, CM APPL. 43167/2024, CM APPL. 43260/2024, CM APPL. 56200/2024, CM APPL. 71328/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY
(REGD.) AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harsh Dahiya & Mr. Bhavishya Mehra, Advocates for R-17&18.
Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar & Ms. Rachana Dalal, Advocates for applicants.

18

+ W.P.(C) 12195/2019 & CM APPL. 49844/2019, CM APPL. 13295-13297/2024

SURAJMAL MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel for GNCTD.
Mr. Harsh Dahiya & Mr. Bhavishya Mehra, Advocates for R-17&18.
Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.



Alok Kumar & Ms. Rachana Dalal,
Advocates for applicants.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
12.01.2026

%

Re-notify on 28th April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 12, 2026
at